Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh
Ministry of Liberation War Affairs
Transport Pool Building
Secretariat Link Road, Dhaka-1000.
(Administration-1 Section)
www.molwa.gov.bd

Memo No- 48.00.0000.008.14.271.18-241

Date: 22 May 2018

From: Md. Mominur Rahman

**Assistant Chief** 

Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.

To: Chief Accounts Officer

Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.

Sub: Permission to visit Sri Lanka.

The undersigned is directed to convey Government approval for the following delegation to Sri Lanka from June 02 to 08, 2018 or at a time near to that date (excluding transit and travelling time) under the Project of 'To Motivate the New Generation in the Spirit of Liberation War'. This is intended for the delegation members to visit the war related memorials, monuments of war and to take part in various programme. So as to gather experience and knowledge in those areas which may later be used in the country to uphold and preserve the spirit and memories of Bangladesh Liberation War.

- 01 Mr. Md. Salimullah, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 02 Mr. Shibapada Mondal, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 03 Mr. Mohammad Abdullah Junayeed, System Analyst, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs
- 04 Mr. Md. Rafiqul Islam, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 05 Mr. Mostaq Ahamed, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 06 Mr. Akhter Hossain khan, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 07 Mr. K M Jahangir Alam, Assistant Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.

## **Terms and Conditions:**

- a) All expenses in this connection will be borne by the Project of 'To Motivate the New Generation in the Spirit of Liberation War' under the Ministry of Liberation War Affairs as per existing government rules and regulations;
- b) They will be treated as on duty during the visit and will receive pay & allowances accordingly [where applicable];
- c) They will not be allowed to extend their stay abroad beyond the permitted time;
- d) They will not be allowed to draw their pay and allowances in foreign currency.

02. This Government Order (GO) is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Md. Mominur Rahman)
Assistant Chief

Phone: 9511188 asttchief@molwa.gov.bd

## Date: 22 May 2018

## Copy for kind information and necessary action (Not according to seniority):

- 01 Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division/Principal Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka
- 02 Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 03 Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka
- 04 Secretary, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 05 Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 06 H.E. High Commissioner of the Sri Lanka to Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 07 H.E. High Commissioner of The People's Republic of Bangladesh to Sri Lanka.
- 08 Director General, Directorate of Immigration & Passport, Agargoan, Dhaka.
- 09 Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 10 Senior Assistant Secretary (Consular), Ministry of Foreign Affairs (Request to Issue the Note Verbal).

## Copy for kind information:

- 01. Joint Secretary (ICT), Ministry of Liberation War Affairs (With request to display in Molwa website).
- 02. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- 03. Private Secretary to Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- 04. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- 05. Project Director, 'To Motivate the New Generation in the Spirit of Liberation War'.
- 06. Assistant Accounts Officer, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- 07. Personal Officer to additional Secretary (Admin/Development), Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 08. Office copy.

Md. Mominur Rahman
Assistant Chief